

Ravinder Kumar v. State of Himachal Pradesh and Ors.

Review Petition Nos. 141 and 119 of 2023

24.6.2025 Present: Mr. Arun Kaushal and Ms. Shagun Sharma, Advocates, for the petitioner(s).

Mr. Rajan Kahol and Mr. B.C. Verma, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Ravi Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for the State.

Mr. Atharv Sharma, Advocate, for respondents No. 4, 5 and 9 (a).

Mr. Dheeraj K. Vashishat, Advocate, for respondents No. 11, 16, 20, 21, 22 and 25.

CMP.M No. 2053 of 2024 in RP No. 141 of 2023

Notice issued to proposed LR No. 19 (i) for today's date has been received back unserved with the report that he is residing in a foreign country. Learned counsel for the applicant prays for and is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps for the service of afore LR, enabling the Registry to issue notice returnable within four weeks thereafter.

CMP No. 25135 of 2024 in RP No. 141 of 2023

Learned counsel for the non-applicant has no objection in case prayer made in the application is allowed subject to all just exceptions.

For the reasons stated in the application, which is duly supported by an affidavit, same is allowed and names of respondents No. 7, 8, 13, 14 to 16, 20 and 25 are ordered to be deleted from the array of the parties subject to all just exceptions. Registry to carry out necessary correction in the memo of parties on the basis of amended memo of parties annexed with the application. The application is disposed of.

June 24, 2025

manjit

**(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge**