

**Ravinder Kumar vs. State of Himachal Pradesh and others**

**Review Petition No.141 of 2023**

13.08.2025 Present Mr. Arun Kaushal, Advocate, for the petitioner.  
Mr. Rajan Kahol, Mr. Vishal Panwar and Mr. B.C.Verma, Additional Advocate Generals, with Mr. Ravi Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents/State.

Mr. Atharv Sharma, Advocate, for respondent Nos. 4, 5 and 9(a).

Ms. Shrutika, Advocate, for respondent Nos. 11, 16, 19(ii) 20, 21, 22 and 25.

**CMP(M) No.2053 of 2024**

Last opportunity of one week, as prayed for, is granted to learned counsel for the applicant/petitioner to take steps for the service of proposed LR No. 19(i), enabling Registry to issue notice, returnable within a period of four weeks, failing which, this Court shall have no option, but to dismiss the application for non-prosecution. In the meanwhile, appearing respondents may file reply.

**(Sandeep Sharma)  
Judge**

August 13, 2025  
(shankar)