

**RAVINDER KUMAR Versus  
STATE OF HP AND OTHERS a/w connected  
matter**

**RP-141 & 119 of 2023**

**12.09.2025**

Present: Mr. Arun Kaushal, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General, with Mr. Rajan Kahol, Mr. Vishal Panwar and Mr. B.C. Verma, Additional Advocates General, with Mr. Ravi Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for State.

Mr. Ajay Sharma, Sr. Advocate, with Mr. Tarun K. Brakta, Advocate, for respondents No.4, 5 and 9(a).

Ms. Shrutika, Advocate, for respondents No.11, 16, 19(ii), 20, 21, 22 and 25.

By way of indulgence and one more last opportunity, four weeks' time, as prayed for, is granted to petitioner to take steps for the service of proposed LR No.19(i) in CMP(M) No.2053 of 2024, enabling Registry to issue notice, returnable for **14.11.2025**, failing which, this Court shall have no option but to dismiss the case for non-prosecution.

**September 12, 2025**

*(Rajeev Raturi)*

**(Sandeep Sharma),  
Judge**