

**Ravinder Kumar vs. State of Himachal Pradesh and others**

**Review Petition No.141 of 2023**

18.12.2025 Present Mr. Anil Kumar, Advocate, for the petitioner.  
Mr. Rajan Kahol and Mr. Vishal Panwar, Additional Advocate Generals with Mr. Ravi Chauhan and Mr. Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents-State.  
Mr. Ajay Sharma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Atharv Sharma, Advocate, for respondents No.4, 5 and 9(a).  
Ms. Shrutika Chauhan, Advocate for respondents No. 11, 16, 19(ii), 20, 21, 22 and 25.

Further one week's time, as prayed for, is granted to learned counsel for the petitioner to take steps for the service of respondent No.18(i), enabling Registry to issue notice, returnable within a period of six weeks.

**(Sandeep Sharma)  
Judge**

December 18, 2025  
(shankar)